SUPERSEDED IN PART BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO 

REGULATION 18530
September 17, 1991

James Martin

100 Park Place, Suite 165

San Ramon, California  94583

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑91‑423

Dear Mr. Martin:

This is in response to your request for written advice concerning the mass mailing and other restrictions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION

Is it permissible for the Castro Valley Sanitary District Board to send an "informational letter" at public expense to ratepayers when the mailing mentions the "board" several times, and three of the five board members are seeking reelection within two or three weeks of the mailing?

CONCLUSION

The sanitary district board "informational letter" which refers to the "board" in the body of the letter, and which will be sent within two or three weeks of a district election does not violate the mass mailing restrictions, nor does it constitute a prohibited public expense under the Act.  Although the district letterhead includes the names of the five board members, references to the "board" in the text of the letter are not references to individual board members.  

FACTS

Board members of the Castro Valley Sanitary District voted on September 3, 1991, to send out an "informational letter" to ratepayers of the district.  It is anticipated that approximately 15,000 letters will be mailed, and the letter will be signed by the district manager.  The names of the board members will appear only on the district letterhead, but the "board" as a body will be referenced several times.  The "informational letter" bears upon the charges being imposed upon the ratepayers in the district in connection with its compliance with state waste stream diversion mandates and a superior court ruling which invalidated a local measure impacting such projects.  The letter will be sent in October, 1991, once the superior court ruling becomes a judgment.  Three of the five board members are seeking reelection in November, 1991.   

ANALYSIS

You seek written advice as to whether the mailing at public expense of an "informational letter" is prohibited under the Act.  Section 89001 prohibits mass mailings at public expense.  The Commission adopted Regulation 18901  to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.  

Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

(2)  The item sent either:

(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;

(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);

Regulation 18901(a).

A mass mailing consists of 200 or more substantially similar pieces of mail sent in any one calendar month.  (Section 82041.5, Regulation 18901(d).)  The "informational letter" you have submitted for our review constitutes a mass mailing because you plan to mail it to ratepayers of the sanitary district, at public expense, in quantities greater than 200 pieces per calendar month.  

Under the regulation, if an item does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2); Taormina Advice Letter,

No. I‑90‑634.)  However, if the mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B) emphasis added.)  

On the basis of the facts you provided, the mailing of an "informational letter" by the board is not restricted with respect to references to the "board" as a body even though three board members are seeking reelection in November, 1991.  A general reference to "board" is not a reference to individual board members.  (Owen Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑704.)

The materials you have provided indicate the "informational letter" will be sent on district letterhead which includes the names of all five board members and the district manager's name, however.  The letter will be signed by the manager.  Regulation 18901(b)(1)  provides exceptions to the mass mailing prohibitions of Section 89001 which are applicable when an elected officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery or envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of the elected officer.  (Murphy Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑088 and Wilcox Advice Letter, No. A‑89‑141.)  

18901 (b) provides:

(b)  Notwithstanding subdivision (a), mass mailing of the following items is not prohibited by Section 89001:

(l)  Any item in which the elected
officer's name appears only in the letterhead or logotype of the stationery, forms (including "For Your Information" or "Compliments of" cards), and envelopes of the agency sending the mailing, or of a committee of the agency, or of the elected officer, or in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such item, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in this subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.

Regulation 18901(b) (emphasis added).

The stationery on which the board's proposed mailing is printed appears to comply with the provisions of Regulation 18901(b).  Other than the listing on the upper left‑hand side of the letterhead, there appear to be no other references to individual board members.  Consequently, the mass mailing falls within the exception in Regulation 18901(b)(1) and is not prohibited.  This exception, however, is limited to the inclusion of the board members' name in the letterhead and not in the text itself.  Thus any reference or inference to the elected official in the body of the document is prohibited unless another exception applies.  (Murphy Advice Letter, A‑89‑088.)

Please note that a mailing disseminated for the purpose of seeking office and paid for with public funds is prohibited under Section 85300 of the Act.  However, the informational letter does not advocate the reelection of the board members or refer to their candidacy.  Consequently, Section 85300 would also not prohibit the mailing.  (Calhoun Advice Letter, A‑91‑276.)

I trust that the foregoing has adequately responded to your request for advice as to the applicability of the mass mailing and other restrictions of the Act.  If you have any questions, please contact me at (9l6) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division 
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